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OPENING OF NEW KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS


81.  SHRI SELVAGANAPATHI T.M.:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is true that the Government has approved opening of 85 new Kendriya Vidyalayas across the country and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether it is true that the total funds for setting up of these schools are estimated to be Rs. 6000 crores over a period of eight years from 2025-

26;

(c) whether the opening of 85 new Kendriya Vidyalayas would benefit nearly

783,000 more students; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)

(a) to (d) The Government of India has recently approved the proposal for opening of 85 new Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) under Civil/Defence Sector across the country and expansion of one existing nearby KV i.e. KV Shivamogga, District Shivamogga, Karnataka by adding 2 additional Sections in all the classes with an total estimated outlay of approx. Rs. 5872.08 crore.

Establishment of these 85 new KVs and expansion of one existing KV would additionally benefit approximately 82560 students across the country to get opportunity to avail of affordable quality education. State/UT-wise list of these KVs are annexed.

*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 81 RAISED BY SHRI SELVAGANAPATHI T.M., HON’BLE MEMBER OF

PARLIAMENT ANSWERED ON 03.02.2025 REGARDING “OPENING OF NEW KENDRIYA

VIDYALAYAS”


STATE/UT-WISE DETAILS OF 85 NEW KVs AND EXPANSION OF 01 EXISTING KV

SANCTIONED ACROSS THE COUNTRY


NAME OF STATE/UT SL. NO NAME OF PROPOSALS


ANDHRA PRADESH

1. Anakapalle, District Anakapalle

2. Valasapalle Village, Madanapalle Mandal, District Chittoor

3. Palasamudram Village, Gorantala Mandal, District Sri Satya

Sai

4. Tallapalli Village, Macherla Mandal, District Guntur

5. Nandigama, District Krishna

6. Rompicherla Village, Narasaraopet Division, District Guntur

7. Nuzvid, District Krishna (Now Eluru District)

8. Dhone, District Nandyal

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 9. Pitapool, Lower Subansiri

ASSAM 10. Jagiroad, District Morigaon


CHHATTISGARH

11. Mungeli, District-Mungeli

12. Surajpur, District Surajpur

13. Bemetara District, Chhattisgarh

14. Hasoud, District Janjgir Champa


GUJARAT

15. Chakkargarh, District Amreli

16. Ognaj, District Ahmedabad

17. Veraval, District Gir-Somnath


HIMACHAL PRADESH

18. Riri Kuthera, District Kangra

19. Gokulnagar, UpparBhanjal, District- Una

20. Nandpur, District Una

21. Thunag, District Mandi


JAMMU & KASHMIR

22. Gool, District Ramban

23. Ramban, District Ramban

24. Bani, District Kathua

25. Ramkot, District Kathua

26. Reasi, District Reasi

27. Katra (Kakriyal), District Reasi

28. Ratnipora, District Pulwama

29. Galander (Chandhara), District Pulwama

30. Mughal Maidan, District Kisthwar

31. Gulpur, District Poonch

32. Drugmulla, District Kupwara

33. Vijaypur, District Samba

34. Panchari, District Udhampur

JHARKHAND 35. Barwadih, District Latehar (Railway)

36. Dhanwar Block, District Giridih


KARNATAKA

37. Mudnal Village, Yadgiri District

38. Kunchiganal Village, District Chitradurga

39. Elargi (D) Village, Sindhanur Taluk, District Raichur

KERALA 40. Thodupuzha, District Idduki


MADHYA PRADESH

41. Ashok Nagar, District- Ashok Nagar

42. Nagda, District Ujjain

43. Maihar, District Satna

44. Tirodi, District Balaghat

45. Barghat, District Seoni

46. Niwari, District Niwari

47. Khajuraho, District Chhatarpur

48. Jhinjhari, District Katni

49. Sabalgarh, District Morena

50. Narsinghgarh, District Rajgarh

51. CAPT (Central Academy Police Training) Bhopal, Kanhasaiya


MAHARASHTRA

52. Akola, District Akola

53. NDRF Campus, Sudumbare, Pune

54. Nachane, District Ratnagiri

NCT OF DELHI 55. Khajuri Khas District- North East Delhi


ODISHA

56. Railway Titlagarh, District Bolangir

57. Patnagarh, District Bolangir

58.   ITBP khurda, District Khurda

59. Athmallik District Angul

60. Kuchinda, District Sambalpur

61. Dhenkanal (Kamakhyanagar)

62. Jeypore, Koraput District

63. Talcher, District Angul


RAJASTHAN

64. AFS Phalodi, District Jodhpur

65. BSF Satrana, District Sriganganagar

66. BSF Srikaranpur, District Sriganganagar

67. Hindaun City, District Karauli

68. Merta City, District Nagaur

69. Rajsamand District Rajsamand

70. Rajgarh, District Alwar

71. Bhim, District Rajsamand

72. Mahwa, District Dausa

TAMIL NADU 73. Theni, District Theni

74. Pillaiyarpatti, District Thanjavur

TRIPURA 75. Udaipur, District Gomati

76. Dharmanagar, District North Tripura


UTTAR PRADESH

77. Payagpur, District Jaunpur

78. Maharajganj, District Maharajganj

79. Bijnor District Bijnor

80. Chandpur, District Ayodhya

81. Kannauj District Kannauj


UTTARAKHAND

82. Narendra Nagar, District Tehri Garhwal

83. Dwarahat, District Almora

84. Kotdwar, District Pauri Garhwal

85. Madan Negi, District Tehri Garhwal

EXPANSION OF 01 EXISTING KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA BY ADDING 2 ADDITIONAL SECTIONS IN

ALL THE CLASSES

Karnataka 86. KV Shivamogga, District Shivamogga

*****

